AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

~ VIII 5	1111		BOARD OF BROT	IAIND COOKER, I EO	11107			
Colic School	MEETING DATE	2018-08-	21 10:05 - Regular 9	School Board Meeting		Special Orde	er Request No	
EM No.:	AGENDA ITEM	ITEMS						
EE-4.	CATEGORY					Time		
	DEPARTMENT	Procurem	nent & Warehousing	Services		Open A	_	
ITLE:				***************************************		Yes	O No	
	Approve First Amendmer	nt to Agreeme	ent - 16-057V - Group Dis	sability Coverage for School	l Board Employee	es		
EQUESTED A	CTION:							
pprove the First Ar ear; User Departm	mendment to Agreement fo	unt: \$3,400,0		Proposal (RFP). Contract Te Metropolitan Life Insurance	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	=		
UMMARY EXF	PLANATION AND BA	ACKGROL	IND:					
erm of this contract		through De	• •	ed to Metropolitan Life Insu quest is to approve the Firs	•	·	-	
ino i noti attendine	an to the rigidentest cas t		a and approved as to rem	n and legal content by the	omoo or mo oam	nai oganosi.		
SCHOOL BOA	RD GOALS:							
	High Quality Instruc	ction 💿	Goal 2: Continuo	us Improvement	Goal 3: Eff	ective Commu	ınication	
INANCIAL IMI	PACT:							
anding for this cont	-	nge Benefits	Clearing Account. The fi	000, which includes a \$270 nancial impact represents a				
XHIBITS: (Lis	st)							
<u></u>	mmary (2) First Amend	ment to Agi	reement					
						4		
BOARD ACTIC)N:		SOURCE OF ADD	TIONAL INFORMATION:				
APPROVED		:	Name: Dr. Dildra Martin-Ogburn			Phone: 754-3	21-3100	
(For Official Sch	hool Board Records Office Only) Name: Mary C.			oker	Phone: 754-321-0501			
HE SCHOO	L BOARD OF BF & Title	ROWARI	COUNTY, FLO	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	d In Open	AUG 2 1	2018	
Maurice L., Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer			Board M	leeting On: — By:	Now	Russ		
ignature		/		·		School Board	Chair /	
	Maurice W 8/10/2018, 12:4		1					
	0/10/2010, 123	+1.00 MM	1					

Electronic Signature Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017 RWR/ MLW/MCC/CN/DMO:ch

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

First Amendment to Agreement 16-057V - Group Disability Coverage for School Board Employees

The contract for RFP 16-057V- Group Disability Coverage for School Board Employees, was awarded to Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (MetLife) by the School Board on November 15, 2015. The term of the initial Agreement is January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018.

On May 16, 2018, the Superintendent's Insurance & Wellness Advisory Committee (SIWAC) held its annual contract renewal meeting. MetLife originally requested an eleven (11) percent renewal increase; however, through an analysis of the experience data, the Benefits Consultants were able to negotiate the requested renewal increase down to nine (9) percent for plan year January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.

The SIWAC voted unanimously to recommend approval of MetLife's first one (1) year renewal option to the Superintendent of Schools.

If The School Board of Broward County, Florida, and MetLife agree to exercise the second one (1) year renewal option for the period January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, the rates will remain flat for the calendar year 2020.

This request is to approve the First Amendment to Agreement. The first one (1) year renewal option contract term is January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

215+ THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this day of August, 2018, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

(hereinafter referred to as "METLIFE"), having its principal place of business at 200 Park Avenue New York, New York 10166

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 16-057V — Group Disability Coverage for School Board Employees, dated, September 4, 2015 and amended by Addendum Number One, dated September 15, 2015 and Addendum Number Two dated, September 22, 2015 and Addendum Number Three, dated September 29, 2015 and Addendum Number Four, dated October 2, 2015 (herein referred to as 'RFP"), which are incorporated by reference herein, for the purpose of receiving proposals for Group Disability Coverage for School Board Employees; and

WHEREAS, METLIFE offered a Proposal, dated September 17, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as "Proposal"), which is incorporated by reference herein, in response to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, SBBC and METLIFE entered into an Agreement dated November 17, 2015 (hereafter "Agreement") for Group Disability Coverage for School Board Employees under RFP 16-057V; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLES

- 1.01 <u>Recitals</u>. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.
- 2.01 <u>Term of Agreement</u>. The November 17, 2015 Agreement is hereby extended from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of the Agreement.
- 3.01 <u>Premiums</u>. The premium rates for the period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 shall be:

Core Plan: 0.477 cents per \$100.00 of insured payroll Buy-Up Plan: 0.242 cents per \$100.00 of insured payroll

4.01 <u>Rate Cap</u>. If SBBC and METLIFE mutually agree to exercise the second oneyear renewal option for the period January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 the premium rates will be as follows:

Core Plan: 0.477 cents per \$100.00 of insured payroll Buy-Up Plan: 0.242 cents per \$100.00 of insured payroll

- 5.01 Order of Precedence Among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:
 - a) This First Amendment to Agreement; then
 - b) The Agreement dated, November 17, 2015; then
 - c) Addendum Number Four dated, October 2, 2015; then
 - d) Addendum Number Three dated, September 29, 2015; then
 - e) Addendum Number Two dated, September 22, 2015; then
 - f) Addendum Number One dated, September 15, 2015; then
 - g) RFP 16-057V "Group Disability Coverage for School Board Employees; then
 - h) The Proposal submitted by METLIFE in response to the RFP.
- 6.01 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 7.01 <u>Authority</u>. Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf of either Party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the Party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written.

FOR SBBC

(Corporate Seal)

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Nora Rupert, Chair

Office of the General Counsel

-

FOR METLIFE, INC.

(Corporate Seal)	Matana Pita a Life Insurance Commence
ATTEST:	Metropolitan Life Insurance Company
	By ////////////////////////////////////
, Secretary	Signature
, sectomly	Printed Name: Michael McDermott
-or-	Tritle Mine Bussident Matienel Community
Vanile Jala Witness	Title: <u>Vice President-National Accounts</u>
Witness	
STATE OF Georgia COUNTY OF Fulton	
COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged. 2018 by Mich	wledged before me this 97 day of of of
	Name of Person
	he corporation/agency. He/She is personally known as identification and did/did not first
take an oath. Type of Identific	
My Commission Expires:	Susan Brewlon Signature - Notary Public
(SEAL)	Printed Name of Notary Printed Name of Notary Pulton County, Georgia My Commission Expires August 31, 2021
	Notary's Commission No.